503633084 01/04/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3679714

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AAP BIOMATERIALS GMBH	03/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRYKER IRELAND LIMITED
Street Address:	IDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
City:	CARRIGTWOHILL, CORK
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14343618

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 518-6349

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LDLK&M

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OSTEONICS 3.3-938	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELINDA C. CORMIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Patent Assignment from aap Biomaterials GmbH to Stryker Ireland Limited#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment from aap Biomaterials GmbH to Stryker Ireland Limited#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037401 FRAME: 0248 503633084

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment") is entered into as of March 29, 2013, by and between aap Biomaterials GmbH ("Assignor") and Stryker Ireland Limited ("Assignee"). This Assignment is made pursuant to and in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets to Assignee pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated the same date as this Assignment (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the sale and purchase of assets pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents included in the Seller Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications listed below and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension or any foreign counterparts of such applications or patents, whether or not such patents have already issued (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), and Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the priority rights provided by the International Convention. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, together with the right to sue for, collect, and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

Patent Rights

Patents/Patent applications
DE2011112516.0
PCT/EP2012/003762
WO002010105807A1
DE102009013211B4
EP10 710 798.9
US 2012/0065642
AU 2010225207
BR 112012003423-5
CA 2,767,465
RU 2012112426
ZA 2012/00360

Assignce hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and like entities in foreign countries to issue future patents granted on the patent applications listed above to Assignee.

Assignor hereby confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary does hereby agree, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, in proceedings or transactions involving the patents and patent applications included in the Patent Rights, including the giving of statements and producing of evidence reasonably necessary or desirable to secure allowance of the patent applications included in the Patent Rights, including but not limited to those listed above, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Patent Rights such that the Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as if the Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment to Assignee not been made.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 037401 FRAME: 0249 This Patent Assignment has been executed by the parties as of the Closing Date.

WITNESS:	aap BIOMATERIALS GMBH
SH	By The May
Mangging Dince Par	Its Managing Director
WITNESS:	STRYKER IRELAND LIMITED
Laura Whelsh	By FRGIX Corned
H12 Dicenter	11s ItR SIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 037401 FRAME: 0250

RECORDED: 01/04/2016